
1 

SUBLEASE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT & AMENDMENT OF SUBLEASE 

This Sublease Modification Agreement & Amendment of Sublease (the “Modification 
Agreement”) is entered into as of January 31, 2022 (“Amendment Effective Date”) and amends that 
certain Sublease ("Sublease") dated July 7, 1995, between CHULA VISTA MARINA, LP, successor in 
interest to CHULA VISTA MARINA/RV PARK, LTD. ("Lessor") and BILL MUNCEY INDUSTRIES, 
INC., a California corporation ("Lessee"), as amended by that certain Sublease Modification Agreement 
dated as of May 28, 1997, that certain Sublease Modification Agreement dated February 15, 2000, that 
certain Sublease Modification Agreement & Amendment of Sublease dated April 3, 2002, that certain 
First Addendum to Sublease Modification Agreement & Amendment of Sublease dated as of May 21, 
2002 and the November 24, 2021 extension letter (referred to in Recital C below) (collectively referred to 
as the “Original Sublease”).  The Original Sublease, as amended by this Sublease Modification, is 
referred to as the “Sublease”. 

RECITALS 

A. The Sublease is a sublease under that certain Lease dated November 3, 1981, as amended
("Master Lease"), between Lessor's predecessor in interest and the San Diego Unified Port District 
("Master Lessor"), of which the Premises are a part.   

B. The Master Lease, which would have expired by its terms on November 30, 2021 was
extended by the Master Lessor by letter permitting Lessor to remain in possession of the leased premises 
under the Master Lease on a month-to-month holdover tenancy through January 31, 2022 (the 
"Expiration Date").   

C. The Original Sublease provided Lessee four option periods, all of which Lessee
exercised.  The term of the Sublease, as extended, would have expired by its terms on November 30, 
2021. By letter dated November 24, 2021, Lessor similarly extended the expiration date under the 
Sublease between Lessor and Lessee to the Expiration Date. 

D. On January 11, 2022, the Master Lessor and Lessor entered into Amendment No. 19 of
the Master Lease, extending the term of the Master Lease to November 30, 2030.  Attached as Exhibit A 
is a copy of Amendment No. 19. 

E. The parties desire to extend the Sublease, effective January 31, 2022.

Now, therefore, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Article 37.6 (as amended and modified) is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

37.6 The Term of the Sublease is extended through November 30, 2030, unless sooner
terminated in accordance with the provisions hereof.  All other references to the expiration of the
term of the Sublease (rather than references to early termination) are hereby superseded.

2. Articles 38.1 (as amended and modified) is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

38.1 Commencing the Amendment Effective Date and continuing through the expiration of
the term of this Lease, Lessee shall pay to Lessor at the Dockmaster's office, 550 Marina
Parkway, Chula Vista, California, 91910, or such other address as Lessor may advise Lessee in
writing, without deduction, offset or prior notice or demand, and Lessor shall accept, as rent for
the Premises, a minimum annual rent of One Hundred Thirty Eight Thousand ($138,000.00) per

Attachment C to Agenda File No. 2022-0226 Page 1 of 9 C



2 

Lease year (as defined in Article 3.2.3), payable in equal monthly installments in advance, of 
Eleven Thousand Five Hundred ($11,500.00) per month, adjusted as provided in Articles 38.1.1 
and 38.1.2.  

3. Except as is expressly set forth herein, the parties make no other amendments to the Sublease.  
The Original Sublease, as amended by this Sublease Modification, shall constitute the entire agreement 
between the parties.  Without limiting the foregoing, the parties acknowledge that all terms of the 
Sublease remain in full force and effect, amended only as set forth in paragraphs 1 and 2 above. 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK  

Page 2 of 9 C



Page 3 of 9 C



4 

EXHIBIT A 
Master Lease Amendment 19 

 

Page 4 of 9 C



Page 5 of 9 C



Page 6 of 9 C



Page 7 of 9 C



Page 8 of 9 C



Page 9 of 9 C




